
HEARING DATE AND TIME: July 14, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: July 7, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639  

 
PLEASE CAREFULLY REVIEW THIS OBJECTION AND THE ATTACHMENTS  

HERETO TO DETERMINE WHETHER THIS OBJECTION 
AFFECTS YOUR CLAIM(S) 

 
 
Harvey R. Miller 
Stephen Karotkin 
Joseph H. Smolinsky 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 

Attorneys for Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

NOTICE OF DEBTORS’ TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Workers’ Compensation Claims) 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on June 11, 2010, Motors Liquidation Company 

(f/k/a General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (the 

“Debtors”), filed their twenty-fourth omnibus objection to claims (the “Twenty-Fourth 

Omnibus Objection to Claims”), and that a hearing (the “Hearing”) to consider the Twenty-

Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims will be held before the Honorable Robert E. Gerber, United 

States Bankruptcy Judge, in Room 621 of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern 

District of New York, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004, on July 14, 2010 at 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 2 

9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time), or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. 

PARTIES RECEIVING THIS NOTICE SHOULD REVIEW THE 
TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS TO SEE IF THEIR 
NAME(S) AND/OR CLAIM(S) ARE LOCATED IN THE OMNIBUS OBJECTION 
AND/OR IN EXHIBIT “A” ANNEXED THERETO. 

IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THE TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS 
OBJECTION TO CLAIMS BECAUSE YOUR CLAIM APPEARS ON EXHIBIT “A” 
AND YOU HAVE BEEN RECEIVING WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BENEFITS, 
YOU SHOULD NOW BE RECEIVING BENEFITS FROM GENERAL MOTORS, LLC 
(f/k/a NGMCO, INC.) (“NEW GM”).  THE TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS 
OBJECTION TO CLAIMS SHOULD NOT AFFECT YOUR RIGHTS TO CONTINUE 
RECEIVING BENEFITS FROM NEW GM.  IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
REGARDING YOUR BENEFITS, PLEASE CALL 1-800-489-4646.  
 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any responses to the Twenty-Fourth 

Omnibus Objection to Claims must be in writing, shall conform to the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of the Bankruptcy Court, and shall be filed with the 

Bankruptcy Court (a) electronically in accordance with General Order M-242 (which can be 

found at www.nysb.uscourts.gov) by registered users of the Bankruptcy Court’s filing system, 

and (b) by all other parties in interest, on a 3.5 inch disk, preferably in Portable Document 

Format (PDF), WordPerfect, or any other Windows-based word processing format (with a hard 

copy delivered directly to Chambers), in accordance with General Order M-182 (which can be 

found at www.nysb.uscourts.gov), and served in accordance with General Order M-242, and on 

(i) Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, attorneys for the Debtors, 767 Fifth Avenue, New York, New 

York 10153 (Attn: Harvey R. Miller, Esq., Stephen Karotkin, Esq., and Joseph H. Smolinsky, 

Esq.); (ii) the Debtors, c/o Motors Liquidation Company, 500 Renaissance Center, Suite 1400, 

Detroit, Michigan 48243 (Attn: Ted Stenger); (iii) General Motors, LLC, 400 Renaissance 

Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265 (Attn: Lawrence S. Buonomo, Esq.); (iv) Cadwalader, 

Wickersham & Taft LLP, attorneys for the United States Department of the Treasury, One World 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 3 

Financial Center, New York, New York 10281 (Attn: John J. Rapisardi, Esq.); (v) the United 

States Department of the Treasury, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 2312, Washington, 

D.C. 20220 (Attn: Joseph Samarias, Esq.); (vi) Vedder Price, P.C., attorneys for Export 

Development Canada, 1633 Broadway, 47th Floor, New York, New York 10019 (Attn: Michael 

J. Edelman, Esq. and Michael L. Schein, Esq.); (vii) Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, 

attorneys for the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, 1177 Avenue of the Americas, New 

York, New York 10036 (Attn:  Thomas Moers Mayer, Esq., Amy Caton, Esq., Lauren 

Macksoud, Esq., and Jennifer Sharret, Esq.); (viii) the Office of the United States Trustee for the 

Southern District of New York, 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor, New York, New York 10004 

(Attn: Diana G. Adams, Esq.); (ix) the U.S. Attorney’s Office, S.D.N.Y., 86 Chambers Street, 

Third Floor, New York, New York 10007 (Attn: David S. Jones, Esq. and Natalie Kuehler, 

Esq.); (x) Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered, attorneys for the official committee of unsecured 

creditors holding asbestos-related claims, 375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor, New York, New York 

10152-3500 (Attn:  Elihu Inselbuch, Esq. and Rita C. Tobin, Esq.) and One Thomas Circle, 

N.W., Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20005 (Attn:  Trevor W. Swett III, Esq. and Kevin C. 

Maclay, Esq.); and (xi) Stutzman, Bromberg, Esserman & Plifka, A Professional Corporation, 

attorneys for Dean M. Trafelet in his capacity as the legal representative for future asbestos 

personal injury claimants, 2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Attn:  Sander L. 

Esserman, Esq. and Robert T. Brousseau, Esq.), so as to be received no later than July 7, 2010 at 

4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) (the “Response Deadline”).  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no responses are timely filed and 

served with respect to the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims or any claim set forth 

thereon, the Debtors may, on or after the Response Deadline, submit to the Bankruptcy Court an 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 4 

order substantially in the form of the proposed order annexed to the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus 

Objection to Claims, which order may be entered with no further notice or opportunity to be 

heard offered to any party. 

Dated: New York, New York 
 June 11, 2010 

       
      Harvey R. Miller 
      Stephen Karotkin 
      Joseph H. Smolinsky 

      WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 

Attorneys for Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession



HEARING DATE AND TIME: July 14, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: July 7, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639  

Harvey R. Miller 
Stephen Karotkin 
Joseph H. Smolinsky 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 

Attorneys for Debtors and  
Debtors in Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 

DEBTORS’ TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Workers’ Compensation Claims) 

 
 

THIS OBJECTION SEEKS TO DISALLOW AND EXPUNGE CERTAIN FILED PROOFS OF CLAIM. 
CLAIMANTS RECEIVING THIS OBJECTION SHOULD LOCATE THEIR NAMES AND CLAIMS ON THE 

EXHIBIT ANNEXED TO THIS OBJECTION. 
 

 
TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER, 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE: 
 

Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation) (“MLC”) and 

its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), respectfully 

represent: 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 2 

Relief Requested 

1. The Debtors file this twenty-fourth omnibus objection to claims (the 

“Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims”) pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United 

States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 

Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing 

of omnibus objections to proofs of claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures 

Order”) [Docket No. 4180], seeking entry of an order disallowing and expunging from the 

claims register the Workers’ Compensation Claims (as hereinafter defined) listed on Exhibit 

“A” annexed hereto.1  

2. The Debtors have examined the proofs of claim identified on Exhibit A 

and have determined that the proofs of claim listed under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed 

and Expunged” seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not liable.  Each proof of 

claim identified on Exhibit A is a workers’ compensation claim (collectively, the “Workers’ 

Compensation Claims”).  The Workers’ Compensation Claims were expressly assumed by 

General Motors, LLC (f/k/a NGMCO, Inc.) (“New GM”) in connection with the sale of 

substantially all the assets of the Debtors to New GM and are, therefore, improperly filed against 

the Debtors.2 

                                                 
1  Creditors can obtain copies of the cover page of any proof of claim filed against the Debtors’ bankruptcy 
estates on the Debtors’ claims register on the website maintained by the Debtors’ claims agent, 
www.motorsliquidation.com.  A link to the claims register is located under the “Claims Information” tab.  Creditors 
without access to the Internet may request a copy of the cover page of any proof of claim by mail to The Garden 
City Group, Inc., Motors Liquidation Company Claims Agent, P.O. Box 9386, Dublin, Ohio 43017-4286 or by 
calling The Garden City Group, Inc. at 1-703-286-6401. 

2  New GM did not assume workers’ compensation claims with respect to employees residing in or employed 
in the states of Alabama, Georgia, New Jersey, and Oklahoma, as the case may be as defined by applicable law.  
Such claims are not included on Exhibit A. 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 3 

3. If any claimant received the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims 

because their claim appears on Exhibit A and they have been receiving workers’ compensation 

benefits, they should now be receiving benefits from New GM.  The Twenty-Fourth Omnibus 

Objection to Claims should not affect such claimant’s rights to continue receiving benefits from 

New GM.  If any such claimant has any questions regarding their benefits, they should call 

1-800-489-4646.    

Jurisdiction 

4. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 

§§ 157 and 1334.  This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b).   

Background 

5. On June 1, 2009, four of the Debtors (the “Initial Debtors”)3 commenced 

with this Court voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and on October 9, 

2009, two additional Debtors (the “Realm/Encore Debtors”)4 commenced with this Court 

voluntary cases under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, which cases are jointly administered 

with those of the Initial Debtors under Case Number 09-50026 (REG).  On September 15, 2009, 

the Initial Debtors filed their schedules of assets and liabilities and statements of financial affairs, 

which were amended on October 4, 2009.  On October 15, 2009, the Realm/Encore Debtors filed 

their schedules of assets and liabilities and statements of financial affairs.   

6. On September 16, 2009, this Court entered an order [Docket No. 4079] 

establishing November 30, 2009 as the deadline for each person or entity to file a proof of claim 

                                                 
3  The Initial Debtors are Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors Corporation), MLCS, LLC 
(f/k/a Saturn, LLC), MLCS Distribution Corporation (f/k/a Saturn Distribution Corporation), and MLC of Harlem, 
Inc. (f/k/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc.). 

4  The Realm/Encore Debtors are Remediation and Liability Management Company, Inc., and Environmental 
Corporate Remediation Company, Inc. 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 4 

in the Initial Debtors’ cases, including governmental units.  On December 2, 2009, this Court 

entered an order [Docket No. 4586] establishing February 1, 2010 as the deadline for each 

person or entity to file a proof of claim in the Realm/Encore Debtors’ cases (except 

governmental units, as defined in section 101(27) of the Bankruptcy Code, for which the Court 

established June 1, 2010 as the deadline to file proofs of claim). 

7. Furthermore, on October 6, 2009, this Court entered the Procedures Order, 

which authorizes the Initial Debtors, among other things, to file omnibus objections to no more 

than 100 claims at a time, under various grounds, including those set forth in Bankruptcy Rule 

3007(d) and those additional grounds set forth in the Procedures Order.  The claimants that are 

listed in Exhibit “A” have all filed claims against the Initial Debtors. 

Relevant Background to the Workers’ Compensation Claims 

8. New GM expressly assumed certain workers’ compensation claims.  In 

this Court’s Order (I) Authorizing Sale of Assets Pursuant to Amended and Restated Master Sale 

and Purchase Agreement with NGMCO, Inc., a U.S. Treasury-Sponsored Purchaser; (II) 

Authorizing Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases 

in Connection with the Sale; and (III) Granting Related Relief [Docket No. 2968] (the “Sale 

Order”), the Court established that “Purchaser [New GM] shall assume all liabilities of the 

Debtors arising out of, relating to, in respect of, or in connection with workers’ compensation 

claims against any Debtor, except for workers’ compensation claims against the Debtors with 

respect to Employees residing in or employed in, as the case may be as defined by applicable 

law, the states of Alabama, Georgia, New Jersey, and Oklahoma.”  (Sale Order ¶ 59, selected 

pages of which are annexed hereto as Exhibit “B.”)5   

                                                 
5  A complete copy of the Sale Order is available online at 
http://docs.motorsliquidationdocket.com/pdflib/2968_order.pdf. 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 5 

9. The Court’s ruling in the Sale Order is reflected in the Amended Master 

Sale and Purchase Agreement By and Among General Motors Corporation, Saturn LLC, Saturn 

Distribution Corporation, and Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc., as Sellers, and NGMCO, Inc., as 

Purchaser dated as of June 26, 2009, as amended (the “Master Sale and Purchase 

Agreement”), selected pages of which are annexed hereto as Exhibit “C.”6  Section 2.3 of the 

Master Sale and Purchase Agreement details the liabilities that New GM has assumed.  In 

Section 2.3(a)(x), New GM agreed to assume “all Liabilities of Sellers arising out of, relating to, 

in respect of, or in connection with workers’ compensation claims against any Seller, except for 

Retained Workers’ Compensation Claims.”  (Exhibit C at 30, § 2.3(a)(x).)  The Master Sale and 

Purchase Agreement then makes clear that New GM will not assume “workers’ compensation 

Claims with respect to Employees residing in or employed in, as the case may be as defined by 

applicable Law, the states set forth on Exhibit G [which are Alabama, Georgia, New Jersey, and 

Oklahoma] (collectively, ‘Retained Workers’ Compensation Claims’).”  (Id. at 33, § 2.3(b)(xii).)   

The Relief Requested Should Be Approved by the Court 

10. A filed proof of claim is “deemed allowed, unless a party in interest . . . 

objects.”  11 U.S.C. § 502(a).  If an objection refuting at least one of the claim’s essential 

allegations is asserted, the claimant has the burden to demonstrate the validity of the claim.  See 

In re Oneida Ltd., 400 B.R. 384, 389 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), aff’d sub nom., Peter J. Solomon 

Co. v. Oneida Ltd., No. 09-CV-2229 (DC), 2010 WL 234827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2010); In re 

Adelphia Commc’ns Corp., Ch. 11 Case No. 02-41729 (REG), 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 660, at *15 

(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007); In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., 272 B.R. 524, 539 (Bankr. 

S.D.N.Y. 2000). 
                                                 
6  A complete copy of the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement is available online at 
http://docs.motorsliquidationdocket.com/pdflib/Amended-MSPA_cb.pdf. 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 6 

11. Section 502(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a 

claim may not be allowed to the extent that “such claim is unenforceable against the debtor and 

property of the debtor, under any agreement or applicable law.”  11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).  

Moreover, the Procedures Order provides that the Debtors may file omnibus objections to claims 

that “seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not liable.”  (Procedures Order at 2.)   

12. As stated above, New GM assumed most workers’ compensation claims, 

leaving the Debtors with no liability for such claims.  After having examined the Workers’ 

Compensation Claims listed on Exhibit A, the Debtors have determined that these were expressly 

assumed by New GM under the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement and are, therefore, claims 

improperly filed against the Debtors.  None of the claims on Exhibit A relate to employees 

residing in or employed in Alabama, Georgia, New Jersey, or Oklahoma (i.e., claims that were 

not assumed by New GM), as the case may be as defined by applicable law. 

13. To avoid the possibility of improper recovery against the Debtors’ estates 

and for the benefit of the proper creditors of the Debtors, the Debtors request that the Court 

disallow and expunge in their entirety the Workers’ Compensation Claims.  Further, the Debtors 

reserve all their rights to object to any Workers’ Compensation Claims as to which the Court 

does not grant the relief requested herein on any other basis.   

Notice 

14. Notice of this Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims has been 

provided to each claimant listed on Exhibit “A” and parties in interest in accordance with the 

Third Amended Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(c) and 9007 

Establishing Notice and Case Management Procedures, dated April 29, 2010 [Docket No. 5670].   

15. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made by the 

Debtors to this or any other Court. 



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 7 

WHEREFORE the Debtors respectfully request entry of an order granting the 

relief requested herein and such other and further relief as is just.   

Dated: New York, New York 
 June 11, 2010 

  

/s/ Joseph H. Smolinsky                 
      Harvey R. Miller 
      Stephen Karotkin 
      Joseph H. Smolinsky 

      WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10153 
Telephone: (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007 

Attorneys for Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession



HEARING DATE AND TIME: July 14, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time) 
RESPONSE DEADLINE: July 7, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 

: 
In re       :  Chapter 11 Case No. 

:  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,  :  09-50026 (REG) 
          f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al. : 

: 
Debtors.  : (Jointly Administered) 

: 
---------------------------------------------------------------x 
 
 

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ TWENTY-FOURTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CLAIMS 
(Workers’ Compensation Claims) 

 
Upon the twenty-fourth omnibus objection to claims, dated June 11, 2010 (the 

“Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims”),1 of Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a 

General Motors Corporation) and its affiliated debtors, as debtors in possession (collectively, the 

“Debtors”), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11, United States Code (the “Bankruptcy 

Code”), Rule 3007(d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), 

and this Court’s order approving procedures for the filing of omnibus objections to proofs of 

claim filed in these chapter 11 cases (the “Procedures Order”) (Docket No. 4180], seeking 

entry of an order disallowing and expunging the Workers’ Compensation Claims on the grounds 

that such claims seek recovery of amounts for which the Debtors are not liable, all as more fully 

described in the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims; and due and proper notice of the 

Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims having been provided, and it appearing that no 

other or further notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the 

relief sought in the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims is in the best interests of the 
                                                 
11  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such 
terms in the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims.   



 

US_ACTIVE:\43419120\01\72240.0639 2 

Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties in interest and that the legal and factual bases set 

forth in the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to Claims establish just cause for the relief 

granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is 

ORDERED that the relief requested in the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection to 

Claims is granted to the extent provided herein; and it is further 

ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the claims 

listed on Exhibit “A” annexed hereto under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and 

Expunged” are disallowed and expunged from the claims registry; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order has no res judicata, estoppel, or other effect on the 

validity, allowance, or disallowance of, and all rights to object on any basis are expressly 

reserved with respect to, any claim listed on Exhibit “A” annexed to the Twenty-Fourth Omnibus 

Objection to Claims under the heading “Claims to be Disallowed and Expunged” that is not 

disallowed or expunged; and it is further  

ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this Order.  

 
Dated: New York, New York 
 _________, 2010 
  

          
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 

 
 
 



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

33048

COLUMBUS, OH 43219

ANGELA MILLER
2645 MCCUTCHEON RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

31481 $0.00

$0.00

$147,567.50

$0.00

$147,567.50

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NORWALK, CA 90650

ANGELINA G CRUZ
13326 HAYDEN AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

21050

ST LOUIS, MO 63109

AYRON WOMACK
C/O ROBERT J. LENZE, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
3703 WATSON RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

7340

LAKE VIEW TER, CA 91342

BARBARA PREVOST
11938 CARL ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

2038

MUNISING, MI 49862

BEYER, CHARLES A
N2855 TOMS RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

11085 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,878.96

$7,878.96

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BUFFALO, NY 14207

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELDOF WNY - NYS
255 GREAT ARROW AVE STE 23

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Page 1
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

44128 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

ATLANTA, GA 31150

CHERIE WASHINGTON
PO BOX 501124

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

31440 $0.00

$0.00

$61,100.00

$0.00

$61,100.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

STATESVILLE, NC 28677

COYE R DAVENPORT
517 BRISTOL DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

51116

ADRIAN, MI 49221
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEBRA ROBERTS
4171 SAUK TRAIL

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

19913 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

HARTSELLE, AL 35640
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

GREGORY DEMIKE
GREGORY J DEMIKE
632 CELIA DR.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

60938

SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075

GREGORY J MADDOX SR
23693 LELO COURT
26250 AMERICAN DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

68440

LANSING, MI 48906

HUNT, MICHAEL J
600 W HOWE AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 2
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

17721

BIRCH RUN, MI 48415

JEROME C DAVIS
4945 BIRCH RUN RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

27189

EATON RAPIDS, MI 48827

JOSE A NAREZO
2357 S WAVERLY RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

19470

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

JOSEPH B HARING
401 BIGBEND COURT

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

19471

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

JOSEPH B HARING
401 BIG BEND CT

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

19472

WENTZVILLE, MO 63385

JOSEPH HARING
401 BIG BEND CT

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

21642 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$76,000.00

$76,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

TROTWOOD, OH 45426
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOYCE OGLESBY
5713 HILLARY ST.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Page 3
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

69083

ABINGDON, MD 21009
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KANDY GOLDSTRAW
3132 TIPTON WAY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

28024

BURT, MI 48417

KENNY DANIEL J
3499 W BURT RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

4875

FLINT, MI 48506

LANGWORTHY, JEREMY EUGENE
3124 MARYLAND AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

49665

BALTIMORE, MD 21220
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LILLIE CENTERS
33 MAXA CT.

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

10555

SLEEPY HOLLOW, NY 10591

LOFARO, JOHN
29 PINE CLOSE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 4
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

1969 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$611.00

$611.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

CHESANING, MI 48616

LUTZ, JERILYN K
PO BOX 133

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

6381

DEERFIELD, MI 49238

MARLENE MEHAN
594 N COUNTY LINE HWY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

29732

BALTIMORE, MD 21237

MARTIN HAROLD E
6501 HAZELWOOD AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

22075

COTTLEVILLE, MO 63304

MICHAEL LOGAN
ATTN BRENT A LANCE
LANCE LAW FIRM
5520 SAINT CHARLES ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

30745

PANGBURN, AR 72121

NEAL JR, SHELBY C
259 CROOK RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 5
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

6471

BEAVERTON, MI 48612

NEMETH, ALEX E
1477 HAPPY RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

28957 $0.00

$0.00

$10,950.00

$0.00

$10,950.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

NICHOLAS, DAVID R
2000 N CONGRESS AVE LOT 43

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

61966

DETROIT, MI 48227

PARKER, JAMES M
15763 SNOWDEN ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

1257 $428,448.71

$0.00

$428,448.71

$0.00

$856,897.42

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NOVI, MI 48377

PAUL C MATHIS
42416 BROWNSTONE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

1343 $428,448.71

$0.00

$428,448.71

$0.00

$856,897.42

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NOVI, MI 48377

PAUL C MATHIS
42416 BROWNSTONE DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

4857

FLINT, MI 48506

RICHARD A SNOW
4316 N CENTER RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 6
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

29710

FLINT, MI 48504

RICHARD KLEE
3321 BURNELL AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

5466 $0.00

$0.00

$36,002.75

$0.00

$36,002.75

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

SCOTTSVILLE, KY 42164

RING, DONALD GENE
3800 OLD GLASGOW RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

30186 $0.00

$0.00

$140,000.00

$0.00

$140,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

BETHALTO, IL 62010

ROSE MEYER
9 MAGNOLIA PL

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

36949

LINDEN, NJ 07036

ROSINSKI, DANUTA
845 WORTH AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

4448 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

DETROIT, MI 48219

SANDIE CUNNINGHAM
19349 NORTHROP ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

7537

FLINT, MI 48504

SHIRLEY GIBSON
2428 BARTH ST

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 7
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

17278 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$200,000.00

$200,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

S MILWAUKEE, WI 53172

SLUGA, BARBARA J
1820 MICHIGAN AVE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

22612 $0.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

$0.00

$100,000.00

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

NASHVILLE, TN 37203

TIFFANY WOMER
C/O LAW OFFICE OF DONALD D ZUCCARELLO
3209 WEST END AVENUE

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Unknown

4486

SAGINAW, MI 48601

TILDEN, FLOYD D
3900 STUDOR RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

21624

FLINT, MI 48503

VANESSA M HICKS
3719 EVERGREEN PKWY

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

19069

SEVIERVILLE, TN 37862

WALDROP, RICKEY L
1293 LAUREL LICK RD

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

62519

ROCHESTER, NY 14621

WANDA N EISELE
147 LONG MEADOW DR

Pgs. 1-5No Liability; 
Claims seek 
recovery of 

amounts for which 
the Debtors are not 

liable

Motors 
Liquidation 

Company

Unliquidated

Page 8
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.



Exhibit ATwenty-Fourth Omnibus Objection

CLAIMS TO BE DISALLOWED AND EXPUNGED
Name and Address of Claimant Claim # Debtor Grounds For 

Objection
Objection Page 

Reference
Claim Amount and 

Priority (1) 

Motors Liquidation Company, et al.

Case No. 09-50026 (REG),  Jointly Administered

46Claims to be Disallowed and 
Expunged Totals

$856,897.42

$0.00

$1,352,517.67

$634,489.96

$2,843,905.05

(S)

(A)

(P)

(U)

(T)

Page 9
(1)  In the "Claim Amount and Priority" column, (S) = secured claim, (A) = administrative expense claim, (P) = priority claim, (U) = 
unsecured claim and (T) = total claim. The amounts listed are taken directly from the proofs of claim, and thus replicate any 
mathematical errors on the proofs of claim. Where the claim amount is zero, unliquidated, unidentified, or otherwise cannot be 
determined, the amount listed is "0.00".
(2)  Claims on the exhibit are sorted in alphabetical order based on the creditor name as listed on proof of claim form.








































	MLC 24th omni obj
	0024 - Objection - Twenty-Fourth Omni - Workers Comp Non-default States - 20100610
	MLC- Workers Comp Omnibus Objection Exhibits BC (2)

